
AMENDMENT NO. 1TO 

EQUIPMENT LOAN AGREEMENT 

Concluded as per Section 2193 et seq. of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code as amended 

(hereinafter referred to as the ,,Civil Code“) between 

Palacky University Olomouc 

Faculty of Medicine and Dentistry 

Institute of Molecular and Translational Medicine 

Registered office: Hnévotinska 976/3, 779 00 Olomouc, the Czech Republic 

Registration No.: 61989592, VAT No.: CZ61989592 

Represented by: 

(The ,, Lender“) 

and 

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 

Registered office: Mailpoint 2018, Southampton General Hospital, Tremona Road, Southampton, 

$016 6YD, United Kingdom 

VAT No.: GB 654 9427 06 

Represented by: 

(The “Borrower“) 

(Both the Lender and the Borrower are hereinafter referred to as the ”Contracting Parties“) 

WHEREAS: 

The Contracting Parties entered into the Equipment Loan Agreement on the 1 February 2022 and the 

Parties have expressed an interest in continuing their cooperation. 

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

The parties extend the duration of the contract until 31 December 2023. 

The other provisions of the Agreement are not changed by this Amendment No.1. 

This Amendment No.1 may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, each of which shall be 

deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A signed 

copy of this Amendment No.1 delivered by e-mailed portable document format file or other means 

of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 

signed copy of this Amendment No.1. 

The Contracting Parties agree with publication of this Amendment No.1 due to the duties which 

come from valid and effective legal regulation, especially Act of the Czech Republic No. 340/2015 

Coll. On Agreements Register as amended. This Amendment No.1 becomes valid on the date it is 

signed by both Contracting Parties and become effective on the date it is published in the contract 

register.



SIGNED BY THE PARTIES AS AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT. 

In Olomouc on ....... 22-11- 2022 In Southampton on 21/11/2022 

  

On behalf of Lender On behalf of Borrower




